succeeding completed year of continuous employment on the first lay off and one (1) 
week's pay for each completed year of continuous employment on a subsequent lay off. 
In the case of a partial year of continuous employment, one (1) week's pay multiplied by 
the number of days of continuous employment divided by three hundred and sixty five 
(365). 

15.03 Resignation 

An employee who has ten (10) or more years of continuous employment on resignation 
shall be paid severance pay calculated by multiplying half the employee's weekly rate of 
pay on resignation by the number of completed years of continuous employment to a

[...]

and resigns shall be paid severance pay calculated by multiplying the employee's weekly 
rate of pay on termination of employment by the number of completed years of 
continuous employment and in the case of a partial year of continuous employment, 
one week's pay multiplied by the number of days of continuous employment divided by 
three hundred and sixty-five (365), to a maximum of thirty (30) weeks pay, less any 
period within that period of continuous employment in respect of which the employee 
was granted a termination of employment benefit paid by the Employer. 

15.053 Death 

Regardless of any other payment to an employee's estate, if the employee dies there

[...]

or personal effects (those which can reasonably be expected to accompany the 
employee aboard the ship) because of a marine accident or disaster, the employee shall 
be reimbursed the value of those articles up to a maximum of one thousand dollars 
($1,000) two thousand five hundred dollars ($2500) based on replacement cost less the 
usual rate of depreciation. 

Article 32  

Employee Performance Review and Employee Files 

32.04 Notice of disciplinary action which may have been placed on the personnel file of 
an employee shall be destroyed after two (2) years have elapsed since the disciplinary